

Marine Plant Systems Pty Ltd

Terms and Conditions

Terms and Conditions

1. Definitions and Interpretations
In these terms and conditions, the following words and phrases shall have the following meanings:
1.1. "Agreement" shall mean the agreement comprised in the Order and these terms and

"Confidential Information" includes any information marked as confidential and any information received or developed by the Contractor during the term of this Agreement, which is not publicly available and relates to processes, equipment and techniques used by the Customer in the course of the Customer's business. This includes all information, data, drawings, specifications, documentation, source or object code, designs, construction, workings, functions, features and performance notes, techniques, concepts not reduced to material form, agreements with third parties, schematics and proposals and intentions, technical data and marketing information such as customer lists, financial information and business plans.

lists, financial information and business plans.

1.3. "Contractor" means the party identified as the Contractor on the Order.

1.4. "Customer" means the party identified as the Customer on the Order.

1.5. "The Contract Items" shall mean any items provided by the Contractor to the Customer including the Contract Items described in the Order.

1.6. "Order" shall mean the Order for Contract Items and/or Services on the reverse

hereof.

"Party" or "Parties" shall mean the parties to this Agreement and may be used interchangeably. 1.8. "Related Body Corporate" has the meaning given in section 50 of the Corporations

Act 2001 (Cth). "Services" shall mean all services provided by the Contractor to the Customer

1.9. "Services shall mean an services provided by the Contractor to the Customer including the services described in the Order.

1.10. "Sub-Contractor" shall include any person who pursuant to a contract or arrangement with any other person (whether or not the Contractor) performs or agrees to perform the Services or any part thereof.

"Termination Date" means the date that this Agreement is terminated pursuant to

1.11. "lermination Date' means the date that this Agreement is terminated pursuant to clause 39 of this Agreement.

1.12. "Latent defect" shall mean a hidden flaw, weakness or imperfection in an article which a seller knows about, but the Customer cannot discover by reasonable inspection.

1.13. Words importing the singular include the plural and vice versa.

1.14. Words importing a gender include any gender.

1.15

1.14. worus importing a gender include any gender.

1.15. An expression importing a natural person includes any company, partnership, joint venture, association, corporation or other body corporate and any Governmental authority or agenc 1.16. A reference to a statute, regulation, proclamation, ordinance, or by-law includes all statutes, regulations, proclamations, ordinances or by-laws amending, consolidating or replacing it, and a reference to a statute includes all regulations, proclamations, ordinances and by-laws issued pursuant to that statute.

A reference to a Party includes that Party's executors, administrators, substitutes. successors and permitted assigns.

1.18. A covenant or agreement on the part of two or more persons binds them jointly and everally.

2. Terms of Supply
Unless provided otherwise within the Contractor's Quotation, the Contract Items and/or Services supplied by the Contractor are supplied exclusively on these terms and conditions. These terms and conditions apply only to the specific Contractor Quotation number noted herein and may not be transferred in whole or in part to any other Contractor Quotation for the same or similar projects or deliveries to the Customer or other parties

Consideration

In consideration of the Contractor providing the Contract Items and/or Services the Customer shall pay to the Contractor the Consideration referred to or calculated as set out in the Order.
4. Contractor's Quotations
Unless previously withdrawn by the Contractor any quotation(s) provided by the Contractor shall

Unless previously withdrawn by the Contractor any quotation(s) provided by the Contractor shall remain valid for the period stated therein or, when no period is so stated for a period of sixty (60) days only after the date of the relevant quotation(s). Quotations shall only be valid if in writing identified by number and duly executed by a duly authorised officer of the Contractor.

5. Terms of Payment
Unless otherwise agreed to in writing, the following terms shall apply:

5.1. Subject to the Sub-Clauses hereof payment in full for the Contract Items and/or Services shall be made without deduction or set off by the Customer within thirty (30) days from the date of invoice rendered by the Contractor to the Customer or delivery whichever is earlier.

Not withstanding the provisions of Sub-Clauses berged the Contractor shall be

5.2. Notwithstanding the provisions of Sub-Clauses hereof the Contractor shall be entitled to withhold delivery of the Contract Items unless payment in advance is made by the Custome

In the event that the Customer refuses and/or fails to pay to the Contractor any monies due to the Contractor then the Contractor may immediately cease supplying Contract Items

monies due to the Contractor time in the Contractor may immediately cease supplying Contract items and/or suspend any Services being provided by it to the Customer without prejudicte to any other rights that it may have against the Customer.

6.2. Without in any way limiting the provisions of any Sub Clause hereof in the event that payment for any Contract Items and/or Services is delayed beyond the due date for payment the Customer shall pay to the Contractor interest on such delayed payment at the rate of one-half percent (0.5%) per annum from the due date for payment until payment is received by the Contractor.

7. Packing

The cost of any special packing and packing materials used in relation to the Contract Items (if any) shall be at the Customer's expense notwithstanding that such costs may not have been included in

shall be at the Customer's expense notations.

8. Shortage
The Customer waives any claim for short delivery of any Contract Items if a claim with respect thereto is not lodged by the Customer with the Contractor within seven (7) days from the date when the Contract Items should have been received by the Customer.

9. Accuracy of Specifications
The Customer warrants the accuracy of all specifications, drawings, particulars, weights and

9. Accuracy of Specifications
The Customer warrants the accuracy of all specifications, drawings, particulars, weights and dimensions submitted by it or its servants or agents to the Contractor and shall indemnify, keep indemnified and hold harmless the Contractor and its servants, agents and Sub-Contractors from and against all actions, suits, claims, demands, losses and damages whatsoever including consequential loss and damage and liabilities suffered or incurred by the Contractor arising out of any breach by the Customer of the warranty contained herein.

10. Standard Specifications
Unless otherwise agreed in writing, where Contract Items supplied by the Contractor are manufactured to particular standards and tolerances and the Contractor has advised the Customer of those standards and tolerances, the Customer shall accept all Contract Items supplied to it by the Contractor provided that those Contract Items meet such standards and tolerances.

11. Performance

11.1. Any Information or data with respect to the performance capacity or suitability of Contract Items or Services provided by the Contractor are estimates of performance, capacity or

Contract Items or Services provided by the Contractor are estimates of performance, capacity or suitability on suitability on the Contract are estimates of performance, capacity or suitability only and the Contractor shall not be under any liability to the Customer or any third party with respect to any failure of the Contract Items or Services to achieve such performance or capacity or with respect to the Contract Items or Services being unsuitable unless specifically guaranteed in writing by the Contractor.

11.2. Any descriptions, illustrations or details of performance or capacity contained in catalogues, price lists or any advertising material shall not form part of this Agreement and shall not be taken as representations by the Contractor and shall not be binding upon it.

11.3. The Customer acknowledges that in placing the Order for the Contract Items and/or Services it has not relied upon any conduct, warranty or representations whatsoever and whether

written or oral made by or obtained by any other source than the Contractor or its employees Delivery

12. Delivery
Any details of date(s) for delivery of the Contract Items or supply of the Services which are provided by the Contractor to the Customer shall be deemed to be estimates only.

13. Loss or Damage in Transit
Unless otherwise agreed in writing, the risk in the Goods and all insurance responsibility for theft, damage or otherwise passes to Customer immediately upon FOB delivery being effected. Customer accepts all risk of loss or damage thereto, upon delivery of Contract Items to a carrier, shipper, forwarding agent, transporter, or Government mail box or post office, whether selected by Customer or Contractor. In no event shall Contractor be responsible for any goods after delivery to such shipping means

14. Warranty
14.1 The guarantee or warranty (if any) given by the manufacturer of any Contract Items supplied by the Contractor shall be accepted by the Customer to the exclusion of any warranty by the Contractor and shall be the only guarantee or warranty given to the Customer in respect of the Contract Items.

The guarantee or warranty period of any Contract Items will only be valid when the

14.1. Ihe guarantee or warranty period of any Contract Item Customer provides the required warranty registration information:
14.1.1. New building number of the ship
14.1.2. Name of ship related to the new building number
14.1.3. Commissioning date of the Contract Items
14.1.4. Delivery date of the ship to the owner

14.2. Unless otherwise agreed in writing between the Parties, the Contractor does not give any guaranties or warranties with respect to the Services.

14.3. At the request of the Services.

any guarantes or warrantes with respect to the services.

At the request of the Contractor, the delivered item(s) associated with a complaint must be returned, carriage paid by the Customer, to the Contractor.

14.4. All costs of shipping, insurance, and risk of loss arising in connection with performance of this warranty shall be borne by Customer.

In the case of material defects in the delivered items, the Contractor is obligated and 14.5. In the case of material detects in the delivered items, the contractor is obligated an entitled, as it so chooses within a reasonable time, to first repair or replace the item. In the case of failure, i.e. if it is impossible or not feasible to repair or replace the item or if there is a refusal or unreasonable delay in repairing or replacing it, the Customer may rescind the contract or reduce the purchase price appropriately.
14.6. The warranty shall lapse if the Customer, without the written consent of the Customer has the properties of the contract or reduce the purchase the properties of the customer and the properties of the contract of the customer.

14.6. The warranty shall lapse if the Customer, without the written consent of the Contractor, changes or has third parties change the delivered item(s), and as a result it becomes impossible or unreasonably difficult to remedy the defect. In all cases, the Customer must bear the additional costs of remedying the defect arising as a result of the change.
14.7. Used items may be delivered as agreed in the individual case with the Customer to the exclusion of any warranty of any kind for material defects.
14.8. Where remedy under the terms of warranty requires the attendance of the Contractor's technician, agent or Sub-Contractor to effect or supervise the necessary repairs at a site nominated by the Customer, travel and expenses required to achieve the attendance shall be for the account of the Customer. It appears now the account of the account of

account of the Customer. Labour provided by the attending technician shall be for the account of the

Contractor.

15. Insurance Not Effected by the Contractor
Unless otherwise agreed to in writing, the following terms shall apply:
The Contract Items shall be at the sole risk of the Customer and no insurance will be effected by the
Contractor for the benefit of the Customer and the Customer shall make all necessary arrangements
for insurance of the Contract Items.

Right to Subcontract

The Contractor shall be entitled to Sub-Contract on any terms the whole or any part of the Services 17.

Extensions of Exemptions to Sub-Contractors

Exercisions of Exceptions as observed that the Every exemption, limitation, condition and liberty herein contained and every right, exemption from liability, defence and immunity of whatsoever nature applicable to the Contractor or to which the Contractor is entitled hereunder shall also be available and shall extend to protect:

all Sub-Contractors;

17.1. all Sub-Contractors;
17.2. every servant or agent of the Contractor or of a Sub-Contractor;
17.3. every other person (other than the Contractor) by whom the Services or any part thereof are performed or undertaken;
17.4. all persons who are or might be vicariously liable for the acts or omissions of any person falling within any Sub-Clauses hereof and for the purposes of this Clause the Contractor is or shall be deemed to be acting as agent or trustee on behalf of and for the benefit of all such persons and each of them and all such persons and each of them shall to this extent be or be deemed to be carried to this Agreement.

parties to this Agreement.

18. Liability of Contractor

The supply of the Contract Items and provision of the Services shall in all respects be at the risk of the Customer and not the Contractor and the Contractor and its servants and agents shall not be liable in tort or contract or bailment or otherwise howsoever for any loss or damage of any nature or kind whatsoever including indirect or consequential loss (including but not limited to economic loss and loss of turnover, profit, business or goodwill) and including loss of or damage to any property whatsoever including the contract because one including loss of or damage to any property. loss of turnover, profit, business or goodwill) and including loss of or damage to any property whatsoever including the Contract Items and including personal injury to or the death of any person whomsoever including the Customer its servants, agents or contractors caused by contributed to or arising out or in the course of the supply or use of the Contract Items or provision of the Services and whether or not such loss, damage, injury or death is due to the negligence or breach of contract or breach of duty as bailee on the part of the Contractor or its servants, agents or Sub-Contractors and this Clause shall apply to all such loss or damage or injury or death whether or not the same occurs in the course of performance by or on behalf of the Contractor of the Agreement or in events which are in the contemplation of the Contractor and/or the Customer or in events which are foreseeable by them or either of them or in events which could constitute a breach of this Agreement or a breach of a fundamental term thereof.

Influented term interest.

19. Handling of Contract Items

If the Customer expressly or impliedly instructs the Contractor to use or it is expressly agreed that the

Contractor will use a particular method of handling the Contract Items the Contractor will give priority

to that method but if it cannot conveniently be adopted by the Contractor the Customer hereby authorises the Contractor to handle store or carry the Contract Items by such other methods or method as the Contractor may determine.

20. Title
20.1 Until the Contract Items are paid for by the Customer in full, ownership shall remain
with the Contractor, but the risk shall pass to the Customer.
20.2. Until the Contract Items are paid for in full, the relationship between the parties shall
be fiduciary, and the Customer shall hold the Contract Items as bailee for the Contractor. The
Customer shall store the Contract Items separately from its own.

Customer shall store the Contract terms separately from its own.

The Customer is not permitted to dispose of the Contract Items until they are paid for without the specific consent in writing of the Contractor.

20.4. In the event that the Contractor consents to the disposal of the Contract Items, the monies resulting from the sale are to be specifically earmarked and placed into a separate account until payment for the Contract Items in full is made to the Contractor.

Perth 3/11 Blackly Row 6164 +61 8 9410 0144 Sydney L57 25 Martin Place 2000 +61 2 9238 2032 sales@marineplantsystems.com | ABN 61 078 997 449 | CAGE CODE ZAC53











Terms and Conditions Marine Plant Systems

```
20.5. Until the Contract Items are paid for by the Customer in full, the Contractor authorises the Customer to sell the Contract Items on but as agent for the Contractor. The Customer shall however not represent to any third party that it is in any way acting for the Contractor and the Contractor will not be bound by any contracts with third parties to which the Customer is a party. 20.6. Records shall be kept by the Purchaser of any Contract Items owned by the
Contractor.
```

20.7. Until the Contractor has been paid in full the proceeds of any sale shall be paid into a account and the Customer shall account to the Contractor for the full price of the Contract

Any property of the Customer in the custody or under the control of the Contractor shall be entirely at the risk of the Customer and the Contractor shall not be responsible for any loss or damage whatsoever caused to such property whether due to breach of contract or negligence or breach of duty as ballee on the part of the Contractor or its servants, agents or sub-contractors or otherwise howsoever.

22. Storage In the event that the Customer fails to take delivery of the Contract Items the Customer shall upon demand being made by the Contractor pay to the Contractor all storage and other costs incurred by it as a result of such failure by the Customer and the Contractor shall have a lien on the Contract Items for all such costs.

tor all such costs.

23. Contract Items not to be Returned
Unless otherwise agreed to in writing, the Customer shall not be entitled to return the Contract Items or any of them to the Contractor.

24. Description
The Contract Items and/or the Services to be supplied by the Contractor shall be as described on the Order and any such description shall prevail over any descriptions previously provided by the Customer.

Cancellation

No order for the Contract Items or the Services may be cancelled by the Customer except with the prior express written consent of the Contractor and then only upon terms to be agreed by the Contractor which will fully indemnify the Contractor from and against all losses, costs, damages and expenses of whatsoever nature including consequential losses which may be suffered by the Contractor.

Indemnity

The Customer shall indemnify, keep indemnified and hold harmless the Contractor in respect of any

26. Indemnity
The Customer shall indemnify, keep indemnified and hold harmless the Contractor in respect of any actions, suits, claims, demands, damages, losses, costs, expenses and liabilities brought or made by any person whomsoever in respect of any personal injury to or the death of any person whomsoever or loss of and/or damage to any personty whatsoever (including the Contract Items) arising out of or as a consequence of any accident or circumstance involving the Services and/or the Contract Items and whether or not such loss or damage or injury or death arises out of breach of contract or negligence on the part of the Contractor or its servants, agents or Sub-Contractors.

27. Personal Property Securities Register
Customer, the Customer hereby charges their interest in the Contract Items and / or Services by the Customer, the Customer hereby charges their interest in the Contract Items and hereby grants to the Contractor a security interest for the purposes of section 10 of the Personal Property Securities Act 2009 (Cth) (PPSA) in the all the Contract Items supplied by the Contractor to the Customer and agrees that this Agreement constitutes a security agreement. The Customer hereby acknowledges and agrees to the Contractor registering a finance statement on the Personal Property Securities Register (PPSR) and to the maximum extent permitted by law, the Customer waives their rights and, with the Customer agreement, contracts out of their rights under sections 95, 121(4), 126, 130 (1)(a), 132(1), 132(3)(d), 132(4), 134(2)(a), 135(1)(a), 140(2)(f) and 143 of the PPSA.

27.2. The Customer undertakes to:

27.2.1 sign any further documents or provide any further information that the Contractor may reasonably require to enable registration of a financing statement or a financing change statement as defined in the PPSA.

27.2.2. not register a financing change statement as defined in section 10 of the PPSA or make a demand to alter the financing statement and section 178 of the PPSA in respect of

change statement as defined in the PPSA; 27.2.2. not register a financing change statement as defined in section 10 of the PPSA or make a demand to alter the financing statement pursuant to section 178 of the PPSA in respect of the goods without the prior written consent of the Contractor; 27.2.3. pay all costs (including but not limited to legal costs on a solicitor / own-client basis, expenses and disbursements) incurred by the Contractor in registering and maintaining a financing statement (including registering a financing change statement) on the PPSR and / or enforcing or attempting to enforce the security interest created by this Agreement including executing subporting-tion arresements: and

enforcing or attempting to enforce the security interest created by this Agreement including executing subordination agreements; and 27.2.4. without limiting the generality of the foregoing, be responsible for the full costs incurred by the Contractor (including legal fees and disbursements on a solicitor / client basis) in obtaining an order pursuant to section 182 of the PPSA.

27.3. Pursuant to section 182 of the PPSA, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Contractor, the Customer waives the right to receive a verification statement in respect of any financing statement or financing change statement relating to the security interest.

27.4. For the purposes of section 125 of the PPSA the Customer agrees that a "reasonable period" shall not mean less than twelve (12) months regardless of the circumstances.

27.5. All terms used in this Clause 27 of this Agreement shall, unless otherwise provided, have the same meaning as given to those terms in the PPSA.

28. Conditions to have in force in all Circumstances

All the rights, immunities and limitations of liability in these terms and conditions shall continue to have full force and effect in all circumstances and notwithstanding any breach of this Agreement or any of the conditions thereof by the Contractor or any other person entitled to the benefit of such provisions.

Validity of Terms and Severability

In the event that any of the terms, conditions or provisions contained in this Agreement shall be

29. Validity of Terms and Severability
In the event that any of the terms, conditions or provisions contained in this Agreement shall be
determined invalid, unlawful or unenforceable to any extent, such term, condition or provision shall be
severed from the remaining terms, conditions and provisions which shall continue to be valid to the
fullest extent permitted by law.
30. Competition and Consumer Act
30.1. Notwithstanding anything herein contained the Contractor shall continue to be
subject to any implied conditions and warranties provided by the Competition and Consumer Act
2010 (Cth) (CCA) and the Australian Consumer Law (ACL) contained therein if and to the extent that
the provision of the CCA or the ACL are applicable to this Agreement and prevents the exclusion,
restriction or modification of any such condition or warranty.
30.1. Save for other conditions and warranties (if any) set out in these terms and conditions
the only conditions and warranties which are binding on the Contractor in relation to its supply of the
Services are those required by the CCA (if applicable) and the ACL (if applicable) and in the event that
the Contractor is liable for breach of a condition or warranty implied by the CCA or the ACL the liability
of the Contractor for a breach of such condition or warranty shall be limited to:
30.1.1. in the case of Contract Items:

30.1.1. 30.1.1.1. Items; 30.1.1.2.

the replacement of the Contract Items:

the repair of the Contract Items; or

30.1.1.3. the payment of the cost of replacing the Contract Items or of acquiring equivalent Contract Items or of having the Contract Items repaired.

30.1.2. in the case of Services:

30.1.2. in the case of Services:
30.1.2.1. the supplying of the Services again; or
30.1.2.2. the payment of the cost of having the Services supplied again,
30.1.3. and otherwise all conditions and warranties whether express or implied by law
and all representations, statements and obligations which would otherwise be binding upon the
Company are hereby expressly excluded and negatived.

31. Vienna Convention

The Parties expressly agree that the United Nations Convention on Contracts for the International Sale of Contract Items adopted at Vienna, Austria on 10th April, 1980, shall not apply to the sale of any Contract Items pursuant to this Agreement.

Notices

1. If either Party shall desire to give to or serve on the other Party any notice, claim or demand hereunder or in connection herewith then such notice, claim or demand shall be sufficiently given if sent by registered post, telex, facsimile transmission or email to such Party at his address

stated herein or last known to the Party desiring to give such notice or in the case of any Party being a company to its registered office. Every notice shall be deemed to have been received and given at the time when in the ordinary course of post or transmission it should have been delivered or received at the address to which it was sent PROVIDED THAT if the day on which such notice or other communication as aforesaid is by this Clause deemed to have been received falls on a Saturday, Sunday or day which is a public holiday in the intended place of service or receipt, then the notice or other communication aforesaid shall be deemed to have been received on the day next following other communication aforesaid shall be deemed to have been received on the day next following which is not a Saturday, Sunday or public holiday as aforesaid irrespective of whether or not such notice of other communication has been accepted by the addressee thereof.

32.2. Where any notice under Sub-Clause 32.1 is sent by electronic communication such as email or facsimile, the Electronic Transactions Act 2011 (WA) applies to that communication.

33. Waiver

30. Waiver

No waiver of any provision of this Agreement nor consent to any departure therefrom by any of the Parties shall be effective unless the same shall be in writing and then such waiver or consent shall be effective only in the specific instance and for the purpose for which it is given. No default or delay on the part of any of the Parties in exercising any rights powers or privileges hereunder shall operate as a waiver thereof or of any other right hereunder; nor shall a single or partial exercise thereof preclude any other or further exercise of any other right, power or privilege.

4. Contract Items and Services Tax

18 of Contract Items and services tax under the A New Tax System (Contract Items and Services Tax) Act 1999 (Cth) applies to the supply of any Contract Items and/or Services made to the Customer by the Contractor pursuant to the Order then the Customer shall pay to the Contractor an amount equal to such Contract Items and services tax imposed upon the Contractor in relation thereto.

5. Variations

No modification variation or amendment of this Agreement shall be of any force or effect unless it is in writing and signed by all Parties hereto.

writing and signed by all Parties hereto.

Force majeure

Neither Party has any liability under or may be deemed to be in breach of this 36.1. 36.1. Neitner Parry has any liability funder or may be deemed to be in preach of this Agreement for any delays or failures in performance of this Agreement which result from circumstances caused by any of the events set out below (Force Majeure): 36.1.1. an act of God; 36.1.2. the outbreak of hostilities (whether or not accompanied by any formal declaration of war), riot, civil disturbance or acts of terrorism;

36.1.3. the act of any government or competent authority (including the cancellation or revocation on of any approval, authority or permit);

36.1.4. explosion, flood, inclement weather, or natural disaster

36.1.5 the declaration of a state of emergency or the invocation of martial law having an

of 1.5. die declaration of a state of enlegency of the invocation of inalitial law having an effect on commerce generally;

36.1.6. industrial action (including strikes and lock-outs) that is of a widespread nature affecting the Contractor personally or the industry or sector of which the Contractor is a part (whether in a vertical sense or horizontal sense);

36.1.7 the default of any suppliers under any material contracts to which the Contractor is a party; or 36.1.8. any other cause, impediment or circumstance beyond the reasonable control of any

which could not be taken into account on the formation of this Agreement, whose consequences could not be avoided in this Agreement; and which makes performance of this Agreement impossible, not merely more 36.1.8.3 onerous or uneconomic

36.2. The Party affected by a Force Majeure event must promptly notify the other Party in writing when such circumstances cause a delay or failure in performance and when they cease to do

36.3. Where an event of Force Majeure continues for a period of six (6) months, the Parties must consult with a view to determining whether or not this Agreement should continue to be in force. If it is decided that the Agreement will continue, the Parties must decide whether any amendments to the Agreement be made in order to take into account the Force Majeure event.

the Agreement be made in order to take into account the Force Majeure event.

36.4. If no consensus is reached between the Parties after consulting pursuant to Sub-Clause 36.3, either Party may terminate this Agreement by written notice to the other Party.

36.5. Where an event of Force Majeure ceases, the Parties must immediately commence performing the duties that were affected by the event of Force Majeure taking into account any amendments that may have made to the Agreement as contemplated by Sub-Clause 36.3.

Agency or partnership
 This Agreement will not constitute or imply any partnership, joint venture, agency, fiduciary relationship or other relationship between the Parties other than the contractual relationship

fiduciary relationship or other relationship between the Parties other than the contractual relationship expressly provided for in this Agreement.

37.2. Neither Party will have, nor represent that it has, any authority to make any commitments on the other Party's behalf.

38. Assignment

38.1. The Contractor has the right to assign and transfer to any person all or any of its title, estate, interest, benefit, rights, duties and obligations arising in, under or from this Agreement provided that the assignee agrees to assume any duties and obligations of the Contractor owed to the Customer under this Agreement.

The Customer is not to assign, or purport to assign, any of its obligations or rights ement without the prior written consent of the Contractor. under this Ag 39. 39.1.

Termination

Either Party may terminate this Agreement by notice in writing to the other if the Party notified:

39.1.1. 39.1.2. fails to observe any term of this Agreement; and fails to rectify this breach, to the satisfaction of the notifying Party, following the expiration of seven (7) days' notice of the breach being given in writing by the notifying Party to the

Either Party may terminate this Agreement upon the happening of any of the following

other Party. 39.2. events: 39.2.1. the giving of at least one (1) month's written notice by one Party to the other Party of the intention to terminate this Agreement; 39.2.2. if the Customer enters into a deed of arrangement or an order is made for it to

be wound up; 39.2.3. if an administrator, receiver or receiver/manager or a liquidator is appointed to

39.2.3. if an administrator, receiver or receiver/manager or a liquidator is appointed to the Customer pursuant to the Corporations Act 2001 (Cth); or 39.2.4. if the Customer would be presumed to be insolvent by a court in any of the circumstances referred to in the Corporations Act 2001 (Cth). 39.2.5. The Customer may, at its discretion, pay to the Contractor the equivalent amount of the fees payable by the Customer to the Contractor during the notice period in lieu of any notice period relating to termination of this Agreement under Sub-Clause 39.1. 39.2.6. Upon termination of this Agreement any fees, expenses or reimbursements payable by the Customer to the Contractor in respect of any period prior to the Termination Date must be paid by the Customer within seven (7) days after the Termination Date.

40. Confidentiality

40.1. The Contractor must keep the Customer's, and any Related Body Corporate of the Customer's Confidential Information confidential and not deal with it in any way that might prejudice

Customer's, Confidential Information confidential and not deal with it in any way that might prejudice

Customer's, Confidential Information confidential and not deal with it in any way that might prejudice its confidentiality.

40.2. The Customer and the Contractor acknowledge that information resulting from the activities of the Contractor pursuant to this Agreement will also be regarded as Confidential Information. The Contractor agrees that the Contractor's obligations in Sub-Clause 40.1 extend to this category of information.

The Contractor's obligations in relation to the Confidential Information will continue for as long as the Confidential Information is maintained on a confidential basis by: 40.3.1. the Customer, in the case of Confidential Information pertaining to the

Customer's business; and

Customer's business; and 40.3.2. the Customer's client, in the case of Confidential Information pertaining to the business of any of the Customer's clients. 40.4. At the Termination Date, or when earlier directed by the Customer: 40.4.1. all Confidential Information must be returned to the Customer, including all copies of the Confidential Information or any extracts or summaries of the Confidential Information

10/4/2024 Page 2 of 3 Terms and Conditions Marine Plant Systems

that the Contractor makes and any software that the Contractor creates based on the Confidential Information; and
40.4.2. the Contractor will must erase and destroy any copies of any software containing or comprising the Confidential Information in the Contractor's possession or under the Contractor's control or that may have been loaded onto a computer possessed or controlled by the Contractor.
40.5. The Confidential Information does not include information which:
40.5.1 is generally available in the public domain otherwise than as a result of a breach of Sub-Clause 40.1 by the Contractor; or
40.5.2 was known by the Contractor prior to the Customer disclosing the information to the Contractor.
40.6. The obligations accepted by the Supplier under this Clause 40 survive termination or expiry of this Agreement.

40.6. The obligations accepted by the Supplier under this Clause 40 survive termination or expiry of this Agreement.

41. Privacy
To the extent required by the Privacy Act 1988 (Cth), the Contractor will comply with any applicable obligations in relation to the personal information of the Customer.

42. Law and jurisdiction
This Agreement takes effect, is governed by, and will be construed in accordance with the laws from time to time in force in Western Australia. The Parties submit to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of Western Australia.

10/4/2024 Page 3 of 3